DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

MEMORANDUM

May 24, 2016
Zoning Review Office
Office of Administrative Hearings

Case No. 2016-0187-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 23,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: l/ése File .

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(10100 Reisterstown Road)

3" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2" Council District
GGCV Real Estate, LLC * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner
* CASE NO. 2016-0187-A
% ES £ * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance on behalf of GGCV Real Estate, LLC, legal owner of the subject
property (“Petitioner”). Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)§450.4 as follows: (1) to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu
of the permitted two such signs per fagade; (2) to permit seven wall-mounted enterprise signs in
lieu of the permitted three such signs per premises; and (3) to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs
larger than 150 sq. ft. as follows: (a) Sign A: 458 sq. ft.; (b) Sign C: 184 sq. ft.; (c) Sign E: 336.5
sq. ft.; (d) Sign F: 336.5 sq. ft. A two-sheet site plan was marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Gustavo Arango and landscape architect Michael Pieranunzi appeared in support of the
Petition. Jason T. Vettori, Esq. represented Petitioners. There were no protestants or interested
citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. No
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received.

The subject property is zoned BM and is the site of the Foundry Row shopping center. The
petition concerns wall-mounted enterprise signs for the new Wegman’s store which will open in
the near future. Counsel explained the “sign package” proposed for the store is identical to that

approved for the Wegman’s location at Hunt Valley Towne Center, which has been very successful
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since it opened several years ago.
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical

difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner has met this test. The large site has an irregular configuration and is bound on three
sides by public roadways. As such it is unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted,
Petitioner would eXperience a practical difficulty because it would not be able to install the
proposed signs. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and
intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health,
safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community
opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 21% day of April , 2016, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) §450.4 as follows: (1) to permit three wall-mounted
enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted two such signs per fagade; (2) to permit seven wall-
mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted three such signs per premises; and (3) to permit
wall-mounted enterprise signs larger than 150 sq. ft. as follows: (a) Sign A: 458 sq. ft.; (b) Sign

C: 184 sq. ft.; (c) Sign E: 336.5 sq. ft.; (d) Sign F: 336.5 sq. ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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g The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time
an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is
reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its
original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(Ao —

JOH | BEVERUNGEN
Admmlstratwe Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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KEVIN KAMENETZ LAWRENCE M. STAHL

County Executive ’ Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGERN
Administrative Law Judge
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April 21, 2016

Jason T. Vettori, Esq.

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue

Suite 200

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Petition for Variance
Case No. 2016-0187-A
Property: 10100 Reisterstown Road

Dear Mr. Vettori:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

E. BEVERYKGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROLP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4064994

Sold To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON,MD 21204

Bill To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON,MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Mar 29, 2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge ‘of Baltimore County,
e ey
County will hold a public hearing in on the| i I :
propetlytyidentlﬂedherelnasfoﬁm Legal Advertising

Case: # 2016-0187-A

10100 Reisterstown Road

Coﬁner de!s of Reisterstown Road and SE/S of Painters

Mill Roa

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s) GGCV Real Estate, LLC Brian Gibbons
variance: to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs in-
lieu of the permitted two such signs per facade; to permit
seven wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted
three signs per premises; to permit wall-mounted enterprise
signs larger than 150 sq. ft. as follows: a. Sign A; 458 sq. ft.

b. Sign C: 184 sq. ft, c. Sign E: 336.5 sq. ft. d. Sign F. 336.5 sq.
ft.; and for such other and further relief as may be required
by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County.
Hearing: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. at 1:30 p.m.
in Room 205, Jeﬁemn lulldlni. 105 West Chesapeake|
Avenue, Towson 21204, 5

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommaodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

1 (@ For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
3/850 March 29 4064994




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 3/30/2016

Case Number: 2016-0187-A

Petitioner / Developer: JASON VETTORI, ESQ. of SMITH, GILDEA &
SCHMIDT, LLC ~ BRIAN GIBBONS

Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 19, 2016

This is to certify under the penailties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

10100 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: MARCH 30, 2016

Kt O ute.

(Signature of Sign Poster) v

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ZONING vorce 1% 523 Penny Lane
CASE # 2016.0187.8 w - (Street Address of Sign Poster)

JEFFERSON

| e —— : Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
] oo v s s | e - (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Exééutive Deputy Administrative Officer

' Director,Depdartment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

March 2, 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hald a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0187-A

10100 Reisterstown Road )

Corner SW/S of Reisterstown Road and SE/S of Painters Mill Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: GGCV Real Estate, LLC, Brian Gibbons

Variance to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted two such signs
per fagade; to permit seven wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted three signs
per premises; to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs larger than 150 sq. ft. as follows: a. Sign
A: 458 sq. ft. b. Sign C: 184 sq. ft. c. Sign E: 336.5 sq. ft.; d. Sign F: 336.5 sq. ft.; and for such
other-and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore
County.

Hearing: Tuesdéy, April 19, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson.21204 ‘

Director

AJK

C: Jason Vettori, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Brian Gibbons, 10096 Red Run Blvd., Ste. 100, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
- APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 30, 2016
(2) . HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. '

‘ Zoning Review | County Office Building )
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
) www,.baltimorecountymd.gov .



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 29, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jason Vettori , 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0187-A

10100 Reisterstown Road

Corner SW/S of Reisterstown Road and SE/S of Painters Mill Road
31 Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: GGCV Real Estate, LLC, Brian Gibbons

Variance to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted two such signs
per fag:ade‘ to permit seven wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted three signs
per premises; to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs larger than 150 sq. ft. as follows: a. Sign
A: 458 sq. ft. b. Sign C: 184 sq. ft. c. Sign E: 336.5 sq. ft.; d. Sign F: 336.5 sq. ft.; and for such
other and further relief as may be required by the Admlnlstratlve Law Judge for Baltlmore
County.

Hearing: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 1:30 p. m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon=="
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County™

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED.ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
_ OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
10100 Reisterstown Road; SW/S Reisterstown
Road at the corner of Painters Mill Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
3" Election & 2" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): GGCV Real Estate LLC * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
® 2016-187-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

g@ /Lf‘c&( Z o ML ey

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MAR 02 2016 Ot € Dot

e CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of March, 2016 a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Jason Vettori, Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, 600

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

)
,'}}:”/_?4131 /L{ @ Z

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

o ML mage




PI%’ION FOR ZONING HEAI&G(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_10100 Reisterstown Road which is presently zoned BM 170000536
Deed References: 31168/00344 10 ngit Tax Account # 0319091370; 1700009625; 0313001550; 0313025131, 0313025130
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) OGCV Real EstateLLC ~ ~~~~~~~~~ — "

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__X aVariance from Section(s)

See attached.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
e Brian Gibbons, Authorized Regpresentative of GGCV Real Estate LLC
Name- Type or Print FOP‘ FILI= Name #1 — Type or Print » Name #2 — Type or Print

~WED
o RE OBNE , A’ﬂ/@/ /
Signature pein Signature f#1 Signature # 2
ont
: 96 Red Run Blvd, Suite 100, Owings Mills, MD 2117

[
Mailing Address Dai@-»—-"’ City \ ___State Mailing Address City State
/ f / 410-559-2500 ; bgibbons@ggcommercial.com
Zip Code T‘ap:pbone'#" Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

e ' 5%__,-:’1"‘

600 Washifigton Ave, Suite 200 Towson, MD 21204 600 Washington Ave, Suite 200 Towson, MD 21204

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
; 410-821-0070 /jvettori@sgs-law.com / 410-821-0070 /_jvettori@sgs-law.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
CASE NumBerR_Z2/6 -0/ 87 -A Filing Date -, fﬁ 1 20/ (4 Do Not Schedule Dates: ReviewerM

REV. 10/4/11
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING
10100 Reisterstown Road
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District

Variance from Section(s):

1. BCZR §'450.4 Attachment 1.5(a)(vi) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise
signs in lieu of the permitted two (2) such signs per facade; and

2. BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 1.5(a)(vi) to permit seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise
signs in lieu of the permitted three (3) such signs per premises; and

3. BCZR §450.4 Attachment 1.5(a)(ix) to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs
larger than 150 square feet as follows:

Sign A: 458 square feet;

Sign C: 184 square feet;

Sign E: 336.5 square feet;
Sign F: 336.5 square feet; and

a0 oo

4. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County.

087~ A
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS

CONSOLIDATED
FOUNDRY ROW
ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning for the same at a point on the southeastern right-of-way of Painters Mill Road,
said point being located 40.00 feet left, measured radially, from station 9+30.03 as shown on
Baltimore County Plat HRW 63-152-7. Thence running with and binding on the southeastern
right-of-way of Painters Mill Road as shown on Baltimore County Plats HRW 63-152-5 through
HRW 63-152-7, as now surveyed and referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD
83/91)

~

1) 70.86 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 16097.41 feet and
being subtended by a.chord bearing North 48° 15° 06” East 70.86 feet to'a point,
thence

2) 217.49 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 44240.86 feet
and being subtended by a chord bearing North 47° 59° 22" East 217.49 feet to a
point, thence by a line not tangent to the preceding arc

3) South 42° 09° 05” East 11.44 feet to a point, thence
4) North 47° 50’ 17” East 12.00 feet to a point, thence
5) North 42° 09* 05” West 4.43 feet to a point, thence

6) 137.30 feet along the arc of a.curve to the left; not tangent to the preceding line,
having a radius of 44247.86 feet and being subtended by a. chord bearing North
47° 44* 31” East 137.30 feet to'a point of tangency, thence by a line tangent to the
preceding arc

7 North 47° 39° 19” East 117.91 feet to a point, thence

8) North 51° 15° 07 East 67.13 feet to a point, thenice R
9) North 42° 20’ 41” West 7.00 feetto a point, thence

10) North 51° 15’ 07” East 108.22 feet to a point, thence:

11) North 48° 41’ 00” East 54.74 feet to a point, thénce

12) North 62° 25° 27" East 76.03 feet to a point, thence

13) South 69° 47° 38” East 68.55 feet to a point on the southwestern right-of-way of
Reisterstown Road, as shown the State of Maryland, State Roads Commission Plat
No. 54951, thence running with and binding on the right-of-way of Reisterstown
Road

14) South 47° 57 07” East 14.06 feet to a point, thence
15) South 53° 41° 13” East 110.55 feet to a point, thence
16) South 47° 58’ 35” East 239.00 feet to a poiiit, thence
17) South 42° 01 25" West 7.00 feet to a point, thence

Zo/é ~0/87- A4

10710 Gilroy Rond . Humt Valley, Manyland 21031 443.589.2400. 443580 2401 Fav
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19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)

29)
30)
31)
32)

North 42° 01° 25” East 7.00 feet to a point, thence
South 47° 58 35" East 137.00 feet to a point, thence
South 50° 50° 19” East 38.69 feet to a point, thence
South 42° 01’ 25” West 22.24 feet to a point, thence
South 47° 53° 06™ East 8.00 feet to a point, thence
North 42° 01° 25” East 17.33 feet to a point, thence
South 47° 58’ 35” East 21.36 feet to a point, thence
North 42° 01° 25” East 6.40 feet to a point, thence
South 50° 50° 19" East 119.46 fect to a point, thence

South 48° 04’ 25” East 909.16 feet to a point, thence leaving the right-of-way of
Reisterstown Road,

South 41°26° 21” West 1121.32 feet to a point, thence
North 41° 38° 26" West 2050.24 feet to a point, thence
North 48° 21’ 517 East 22,16 feet to a point, thence

North 41° 37* 03" West 21,50 feet to the place of beginning,

. Containing 1,775,308 square feet or 40.755 acres of land, more or less.

Being part of those parcels of land described in a deed to GGCV Real Estate, LL.C dated
August 31, 2011 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 31168 Folio

344,

Professional Certification

I hereby certify that this description was prepared by me or under my responsible charge, and
that ] am a duly licensed professional land surveyor under the laws of the State of Maryland, License
No. 21139, Expiration Date June 20, 2016.

5201 Nurvejdd ) 1309.00 fismcdy rew (solo cup)lepal deserlption\foidry raw-11-05-14 doc 0/ 8 7 _-A



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, "bot'h at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the. legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: Zo\e-0\8F - A
Petitioner: GG EN Fea Eemre, L

Address or Location: 12 V0O Rewrsestows RoAD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Jason T. Vettori, Esquire

Address: ©mith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

600 __Washington Avenue, Suite 200

Towson, MD 21204

Telephone Number: 410-821-0070

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOQLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

April 13,2016

GGCV Real estate LLC
Brian Gibbons

10096 Red Run Boulevard
Suite 100

Owings Mills MD 21117

RE: Case Number: 2016-0187 A, Address: 10100 Reisterstown Road
Dear Mr. Gibbons:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 18, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning comm1ss1oner
attorney, pehtloner etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed unprovements
that may have 4 bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

- Very truly yours,
W. Carl Rlchards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: jaw

Enclosures

t

c People’s Counsel '
Jason T Vettori, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

. Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887- 3391 j Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov



Larry Hogan, Governor StatBHigw
Administration

Boyd K. Rutherford, L. Governor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: 2/24/i o

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County
Item No. 2o/ -©@7-4

UW Lata .

Sriiw G, 51944,5 %Z‘:fjgcv Em/%ﬁtﬁﬂ LLC

Joloe ;‘2@/5?‘631/5 eod -
’1A /40

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above
sz > captioned, which was received on 2/2¢/ . Afield inspection and internal review reveals that
R’w “ an entrance onto A¥A./ #Oconsistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is

» not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for Varripmnes |, Case
}U/‘}' Number 25/6-0/ S7-A

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Li.oA el

% David W. Peake
Metropolitan District Engineer
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road « Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 « Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 » Fax 301-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: March 24,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale RECEIvED
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 16-187 Feeor ADMINISTRA TIVE HEARING §
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 10100 Reisterstown Road
Petitioner: GGCV Real Estate, LLC
Zoning: BM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit three wall mounted
enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted two per fagade, seven wall mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the
permitted three per premises and to permit four wall mounted enterprise signs larger than 150 square feet.

A site visit was conducted on March 4, 2016.
The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Troy Leftwich at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: ‘ Division Chief:

by chddbbacin

o8 ?‘tloxley VKathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Jason T. Vettori, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Troy Leftwich
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:'\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-187.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence & v,

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 7, 2016

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0187-A
Address 10100 Reisterstown Road
(Gibbons Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 7, 2016.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston — Development Coordination

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0187-A 10100 Reisterstown Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 1, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Keﬁnedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For March 7, 2016
Item No. 2016-0180, 0186, 0187, 0188, 0189 and 0191

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC0307016.doc



RECEIVED

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND [~ =
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM R 4201

e |
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
LAPPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: March 24, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 16-187

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10100 Reisterstown Road
Petitioner: GGCV Real Estate, LLC
Zoning: BM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit three wall mounted
enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted two per fagade, seven wall mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the
permitted three per premises and to permit four wall mounted enterprise signs larger than 150 square feet.

A site visit was conducted on March 4, 2016.
The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Troy Leftwich at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: - Division Chief:
\/( il Lohdboacin
T. J‘t[oxley VYKathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Jason T. Vettori, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Troy Leftwich
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-187.docx
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE o ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
( ' ' (10100 Reisterstown Road) "
' 3rd‘Election‘District ; * "OF ADMINISTRATIVE

98 Counecil District A >

GGCV Real Estate, LLC g : * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner ' : ; "
* “ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2015:!)105-A

* * o * * * 0k,
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance on behalf of the legal owner of the subj ect property. This case
céncems only the signage pré)posed for the Foundry Row project. As is often the case with large
commercial proj'ects (the Foundry Row project-encompasses nearly 50 acrcsjand will have:425,000
square feet of comrﬁercial/ofﬁc.e space) a. variety Qf sign variancés are sought, and the Petition

identified the relief sought with respect to each of the sign types proposed for'the site.
The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

. (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:

Wail-iMounted Enterprise Signs:

1. Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.5(d)(vi) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise
signs for LA Fitness (Building 1) in lieu of the permiited one (1) such sign per entity with
a separate exterior customer entrance (two (2) of which do not have customer entrances);
and , : o

2. Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.5¢(d)(v) to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs for LA
Fitness (Building 1) with 2 maximum area/face of up to 350 square feet in liew of the
permitted 320 square feet (i.e. two times the length of the wall (160 feet) containing the
exterior entrance and defining the space occupied by the separate commercial entity); and

Freestanding J o;int Identification Signs:

1. Pursuant to §450.4 Att‘achment 1.7(b)(vi) to permit up to 3 freestanding joint.
identification signs per frontage on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road for 1 Sign



A and 2 Sign B or Sign C’s (or, in the altemnative, up to 2 freéstanding joint identification
signs per frontage on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road (as well as the one at the
corner of Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road)); and

2. Pursuant to, §450.4 Attachment 1.7(b)(ix) to permit freestanding joint identification signs
fronting on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road with up to 9 lines of copy in lieu
of the maximum of 5 lines of copy; and ‘

Freestanding Directory Sign:

1. Pursuant to §§450.4 Attachment 1.4 & 450.7.A.1 to permit a freestanding directory sign
with: .

* In lieu of the maximum permitted 2 inches high; and _

b. -Other lettering indicating the “identity” (as defined in B.C.Z.R. §450.3) of the

' shopping center up to 4 feet high in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 inches
high; and

Joint Identification Signs with Changeable Copy:
I Pursuant to §§450.4 Attachment 1.1©(vi), 450.6.B.3 and/or 450.7.B to permit up to 4

joint identification signs with up to 50% of the face area devoted to changeable copy (and
to confirm that what is labeled on sheet 3 of 3 on the plan as Joint Identification Sign C
constitutes a freestanding changeable copy sign erected as an integral part of an otherwise
permitted freestanding joint identification sign which is permitted to have up to 50% of

. the face area devoted to changeable copy (i.e. up to 43 s.f. is permitted if the face area is
86s.f))’

A three-sheet site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A-1 C,and
it contains further details regarding the site and the design and location of the proposed signs.
Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Kim Potember, Authorized
Representative of GGCV Real Estate LLC. Michael Pieranunzi, a landscape architect accepted as
an expert, provided testimony (via proffer) in support of the variance requests. Lawrence Schmidt,
Esquire from Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, represented the Petitioner. No Protestants or
interested citizens attended the hearing. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by
the B.C.Z.R. A substantive Zloning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the

Department of Planning (DOP) dated December 11, 2014.

a. Lettering indicating the names and locations of occupants up to 12 inches high'

’




To obtain variance relief requires a showing that:
(1) The property is unique; and
.(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practlcal

difficulty or hardship.

Trinity Assembly of God:v. People’s Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008).

Petitioner has met this test. As noted earlier, the property is nearly 50 acres and has irregular
dimensions; i.e., it is shaped like a pan handle lét. Both of these attributes make the propert.y
| unique. If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly interpreted the Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty,
given it would be unable to install the signage as proposea.

While at first blush it might seem the signage is excessive;' on closer examination I believe
the relief S'Ol;l'ght is both reasonable aﬁd Consi.stent with the signage featured at other prominent
retail and commercial projects. When you consider that along this stretch of Reisterstown Road
each fast food outlet or other"small business has its own freestanding sign (see Exhibits 4A-4F),
the five freestanding signs proposed for this 50 acre site, which will have 15 or more in.c'lividual_
building;/retailers, seems reasonable indeed. I élsg find that the variancé can be granted in
hélrmony with the spirit and intent of th¢ B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without
iﬁjury to the public health, safety, and gerqleral welfare. .This is 'demonstratéd by the iack of County
and/or communtty opposition.

The DOP did not oppose the relief, and it believed the proposed signage presents “a
consistent acstheuc for the entire prOJect ? The DOP’s ZAC comment identified four proposed -
conditions regarding the location of the freestandmg signs. After cohsulting with the DOP, the
Petitioner prepared a redlined sign variance plan (Exhibits 2A-2C) which identified the precise

location of each freestanding sign, and thus that agency’s concerns have been addressed. The



DOP also reviewed and approved. sign elevations with logos and font/typeface details for proposed

anchor tenants (including LA Fitness and Wegmans), and the signs will be attractive and

| constructed of high quality materials. See Exhibits 3A & 3B.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2™ day of January, 2015, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance secking relief from :'the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (*B.C.Z.R.”) as follows:

Wall-Mounted Enterprise Siens:

1.

Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.5(d)(vi) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise
signs for LA Fitness (Building 1) in lieu of the permitted one (1) such sign per entity with
a separate exterior customer entrance (two (2) of which do not have customer enfrances);
and ’

Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.5(d)(v) to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs for LA
Fitness (Building 1) with a maximum area/face of up to 350 square feet in lieu of the
permitted 320 square feet (i.e. two times the length of the wall (160 feet) containing the
exterior entrance and defining the space occupied by the separate commercial entity); and

Freestanding Joint [dentification Signs:

L.

Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.7(b)(vi) to permit up to 3 freestanding joint
identification signs per frontage on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road for 1 Sign
A and 2 Sign B or Sign C’s (or, in the alternative, up to 2 freestanding joint identification
signs per frontage on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road (as well as the one at the
corner of Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road)); and

Pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.7(b)(ix) to permit freestanding joint identification signs
fronting-on Reisterstown Road and Painters Mill Road with up to 9 lines of copy in lieu

of the maximum of 5 lines of copy; and

Freestanding Directory Sign:

1.

Pursuant to §§450.4 Attachment 1.4 & 450.7.A.1 to permit a freestanding directory sign

with: :

c. Lettering indicating the names and locations of occupants up to 12 inches high
in lieu of the maximum permitted 2 inches high; and

d. Other lettering indicating the “identity” (as defined in B.C.Z'R. §450.3) of the
shopping center up to 4 feet high in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 inches

high; and




Joint Identification Signs with Changeable Copy:

1. Pursuant to §§450.4 Attachment 1.1 ©(vi), 450.6.B.3 and/or 450.7.B to permit up to 4
joint identification signs with up to 50% of the face area devoted to changeable copy
(and to confirm that what is labeled on sheet 3 of 3 on the plan as Joint Identification
Sign C constitutes a freestanding changeable copy sign erected as an integral part of an

otherwise permitted freestanding joint identification sign Wwhich is permitted to have up
"to 50% of the face area devoted to changeable copy (i.e. up to 43 s.f. is permitted if the

face area is 86 s.f.)),

be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the follbwing:

Petitioner may ‘apply'for necessary pefmits, and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that procecdihg at
this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its

original condition.

1

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

N e

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
. Admidistrative Law Judge for
‘ JEB:sln ' Baltimore County




SDAT: Real Property Search

Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search { w1)

Guide to searching the database l

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 0313025131

Owner Information

Owner Name: GGCV REAL ESTATELLC Use:

Principal

Residence:
Deed Reference:

Mailing Address: GREENBERG GIBBONS COMM
CORP

10086 RED.RUN BLVD STE 100
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-

COMMERCIAL
NO

131168/ 00344

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 10100 REISTERSTOWN RD
¢-0000

Legal Description: 18.55 AC

1R %100 REISTERSTOWN
PAINTERS MILL RD
Map:. Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0067 0004 0044 0000 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
uilt rea Area Area Use
530252 18.5500 AC 07
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 3,862,100 6,423,700
Improvements 0 0
Total; 3,862,100 6,423,700 4,397,500 4,715,967
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: SOLO CUP OWINGS MILLS
HOLDINGS

Date: 09/09/2011

Price: $15,000,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /31168/ 00344 Deed2:
Seller: SWEETHEART HOLDINGS INC Date: 07/10/2009 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /28376/ 00126 Deed2:
Seller: SWEETHEART CUP Date: 05/23/2000 Price: $0
CORPORATION,
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 14483/ 00257 Deed2;
, Exemption Information .
Partial Exempt Class ' 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

4/19/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1

Baltimore county New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.qoviRealPrope

District: 03 Account Number: 031 30251 31

’
R /7Pr04
APK7-P 282 )
56~
56-P.641 A N
F382

The infarmation shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey, The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Depariment of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a platfor a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats ate also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http:/fwww.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more infarmation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (hitp:tivww.mdp.state.md usiCurProducts/OurProducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=0... 4/19/2016
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!
BUILDING | NUMBER STREET NAME 1. Slte Addrese: 10100 Relsterstown Road ‘,‘ 13. FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS ‘ " 15. The property was rezoned to the BM Zone, pursuant to 24d. There are no current zoning cases on file. ! 34d Election District
™ 10000 REISTERSTONN ROAD Owings Mills, MD 21117 . Floor Area Ratlo Permitted: 4.0 Baltimore County Council Bill Number 54-12, which took Existing zoning cases for the building that is | rd Election District
‘ , ‘ Floor Area Ratio Proposed: effect on september 10, 2012. razed Include: . - 2nd Councilmanic District Buildi B
L 10010 | REISTERSTOWN ROAD 2. owner/Developer:  GoCv Real Eetate LLc eross area of site: 2,156,220 SF. | uiiding
" 353‘?3 ? OROe Run Bou evar‘i AdJusted éross Floor Area of Restaurant: 28,000 SF. 16. Water Designation: N-1 ZONING HISTORY Variance from Section(s): ,!
‘ ' Adjusted Groses Floor Area of Retall: 348,680 SF. Sewer Designation: S-1 | F d R
: 5, 171 ‘ ,
ANCHOR & | 10020 REISTERSTONN ROAD 401::129; : ;n_;;goz T AdJusted Gross Floor Area of Office, General: 48,000 SF. - Case $ 1960-5139-5PH ) ounar ow
i ; 17. Siteis within URDL. Approval to construct building for office and plant use on * ) . ‘ )
AdJusted Gross Floor Area of Narehouse: 241,603 SF. Maruland cu erty (Does not apply) 1. BCZR § 4504 Attachment 1.5(a)(vi) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise -
ANCHOR 5 10030 REISTERSTONN ROAD 3. Tax Account Numbers: 0319041370, 17000049625, 03 130015850, Total Adjusted Gross Floor Area: €66,283 SF. ite is within th Y p property PPy ‘ ] o ) . . 10100 Reisterstown Road
| | 0318025131,08 13025 130, 1700004626 Site Area: 2,156,220 SF. 1. Siteis within the Metropolitan District. Case # 1410-0255 | signs in lieu of the permitted two (2) such signs per facade; and A
H l A . ) F.o= O, ) hat | ) . « 4t . . .
g ;gich;fﬁum%-;rs: 42, 43,44,53,90 iy FAR: 666,285 8F/2,156,200 SF.» 0.80 Floor Area Ratlo 14. site not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Gerotor-May Corp. Property - Request to reclassify zoning of { . . . 3rd Election D',Str'Ct 2nd Councilmanic District
ANCHOR 4 10040 REISTERSTONN ROAD 6 Deed Reference: /31 168/00344 Tk ia K Reaulations f. . . _ property. This site Is not part of the Foundry Row pro ject 2. BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 1.5(a)(vi) to permit seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise Baltimore County, Maryland
nehor 5 | 1oos0 REISTERSTONN ROAD . B: F!:oer?tu ‘?a r%ns soe:. tBan Z;;? 1 20. ';he 5{Ite lsMnot located in a deficient area on any of the Baslc (This building has been razed) ‘ signs in lieu of the permitted three (3) such signs per premises; and AT
7. Gross Area: 449.5x Acres ) ' - . ervices Maps. « W O Lay
ANCHOR 2 | 10080 REISTERSTONN ROAD a. Parcel 42: 16.44% acres For commercial bulldings, the front bullding line shall be not f ‘ Case # R-1918-0226 ‘ ‘,.s‘::@f‘jj.‘l'.l.‘.’jf-‘cgjo.
‘ ' b. Parcel 43: 0.32: acres less than 15 feet from the front property line and not less 21. No sighage Is proposed at this time; however, any future Request for zoning reclassification for portion of the 3. BCZR §450.4 Attachment 1.5(a)(ix) to permit wall-mounted enterprise signs S5 108 *, ¢
ANCHOR 1 100710 REISTERSTONN ROAD c. Parcel 44: 18.55t acres than 40 feet from the center line of the street, except as sighage to comply wth Section 450 of the Baltimore County Sweetheart Properties (Does not apply) larger than 150 square feet as follows: ; . A
d. Parcel 53: 4.88t acres epecified In Section 303.2. Zoning Regulations and all zoning sign policies. ,; S 3
C - 10080 REISTERSTONN ROAD e. Parcel 40: 8.80t acres y , b. Side Yerd - Section 252.2 case # 1974-0142-A ‘ i 53
B 10100 REISTERSTONWN ROAD B, Net Area: 4B.0 tacres | For commercial bulldings, none required on Interlor lots, 22. There s no prior zoning case history for this property. feﬁfs’; i% F;r;sﬁt;uc;; Zuellsdl:gt'ro Iln ;‘lelght in lleu of the a S}gn A: 458 square feet; - :':
A 10110 REISTERSTONN ROAD a. R/N Dedicatlon Area: 1.5: acres I except that where the lot abuts a lot In a residence zone, 25, census Tract: 408702 equire g apply b. Sign C: 184 square feet; K
' ! ' there must be a slde yard not less than the greater ) c. Sign E: 336.5 square feet; L8 O v
D 10120 REISTERSTONN ROAD ‘ 4. Existing Zoning: BM / minimum width required for a dwelling on the abutting lot 24. Watershed: Guynns Falls Case # 2015-6 105-A d. Sign F: 3365 square feet; and 0000900 48¥8"
10. PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 424.680t SF and, on corner lots, the side yard on the street side shall Request various sign variances, (approved ) .
E 10180 REISTERSTONN ROAD C O Retall Restaurant: 576680 sa,'u‘are‘ feet be not less than 10 feet In width. 25. Subwatershed: Relsterstown i
F-1 10140 REISTERSTONN ROAD b. Office: 48,000 square feét c. Rear Yard - Section 282.8 26. ;piqgt%n;?cnguﬁ cﬁno g%a'{ glltoeodplanes, flood areas, wetlands, 4. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law ISSUE DATES BASE: M.S.S.
F-2 10141 REISTERSTONN ROAD 11. Exlsting Bullding Area to Remaln: 24 1,603 squar¢ feet For commerclal buildings, none required, qxcept that g ’ _ Judge for Baltimore Coupty. REVIEW: 2.11.16 DRAWN: MSS.
| where the rear lot line abuts a lot in a residence zone 27. The site is not located within a designated area of critical : BID: T DESIGNED: MAP.
e 10180 REISTERSTONN ROAD 12. Parking Summary b there shall be a rear yard not less than 20 feet deep. concern. ' : T : _MJUP.
Total required: 2,206 parking spaces (see Parking Calulations chart) ‘ ‘ b PERMIT: === CHECKED BY: -
' Total provided: 2,217 parking spaces R —_—
H 10160 REISTERSTOWN ROAD P : P g sp { , ‘ 28. There are no historic structures located on this site. : CONSTRUCTION: _—— DATE CHECKED: ===-—
N 10170 REISTERSTONWN ROAD ";, { P —— -
| | | \ | | SCALE: 1"-100' DRAWING:
- | | PROJECTNO.: 111304 | 1 of 2

| | . | | i | | ZONING CASE: ‘Zo\ - 0167 -
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